
Northeast	
  Food	
  Systems;	
  Water	
  Quality;	
  and	
  Energy	
  

April	
  2011	
  

Charge:	
  

1.       Develop	
  a	
  strong	
  CAP’s	
  grant	
  proposal	
  around	
  the	
  area	
  of	
  specialty	
  crops	
  that	
  builds	
  on	
  the	
  competitive	
  advantage	
  of	
  the	
  Northeast	
  
states.	
  

2.       Engage	
  the	
  Northeast	
  land-­‐grant	
  universities	
  and	
  other	
  potential	
  partners	
  in	
  defining	
  a	
  comprehensive	
  proposal	
  that	
  combines	
  
strengths	
  in	
  local	
  food	
  systems,	
  ethic	
  and	
  other	
  niche	
  markets,	
  Good	
  Agricultural	
  Practices	
  (GAPs),	
  global	
  food	
  security,	
  sustainability,	
  
and	
  human	
  nutrition.	
  

3.       The	
  proposal	
  should	
  have	
  a	
  strong	
  component	
  on	
  the	
  human	
  dimensions	
  associations	
  with	
  adoption	
  of	
  local	
  food	
  systems.	
  
4.       The	
  team	
  should	
  also	
  consider	
  supply	
  chain	
  issues,	
  agro-­‐tourism	
  possibilities,	
  rural	
  development,	
  network	
  science,	
  demographic	
  shifts,	
  

food	
  deserts,	
  and	
  urban-­‐rural	
  connections.	
  
5.       The	
  proposal	
  should	
  be	
  developed	
  with	
  extension	
  as	
  the	
  lead	
  but	
  include	
  strong	
  research	
  and/or	
  resident	
  education	
  objectives.	
  
	
  
	
  

CT	
   University	
  of	
  Connecticut	
  
	
  

Jiff	
  Martin	
  
Sustainable	
  Food	
  Systems	
  
	
  Jiff.martin@uconn.edu	
  	
  

	
  
DC	
   University	
  of	
  the	
  District	
  of	
  Columbia	
  

Dr.	
  James	
  Allen	
  
Research	
  Agronomist	
  
SARE	
  Coordinator	
  
Agriculture	
  Experiment	
  Station	
  
College	
  of	
  Agriculture,	
  Urban	
  Sustainability	
  
And	
  Environmental	
  Sciences	
  (CAUSES)	
  
jallen@udc.edu	
  
	
  
Dr.	
  Lillie	
  Monroe-­‐Lord	
  
Head,	
  Center	
  for	
  Nutrition	
  Diet	
  and	
  Health	
  



SNAP-­‐Ed	
  and	
  EFNEP	
  Coordinator	
  
Cooperative	
  Extension	
  Service	
  
CAUSES	
  
lmonroelord@udc.edu	
  
	
  
Dr.	
  Calvin	
  Lewis	
  
Research	
  Associate	
  
Market	
  Makers	
  Coordinator	
  
Cooperative	
  Extension	
  Service	
  
CAUSES	
  
clewis@udc.edu	
  
	
  
Yao	
  Afantchao	
  
Extension	
  Educator	
  
Ethnic	
  and	
  Specialty	
  Crops	
  
Cooperative	
  Extension	
  Service	
  
CAUSES	
  
yafantchao@udc.edu	
  
	
  
Mary	
  Farrah	
  
Extension	
  Educator	
  
Urban	
  Community	
  Gardens	
  and	
  Forestry	
  Outreach	
  
Cooperative	
  Extension	
  Service	
  
CAUSES	
  
mfarrah@udc.edu	
  

	
  

DE	
   Delaware	
  State	
  University;	
  University	
  of	
  Delaware	
  

	
   Gordon	
  Johnson	
  
Carvel	
  Research	
  &	
  Education	
  Center	
  
16483	
  County	
  Seat	
  Highway	
  
Georgetown,	
  DE	
  19947	
  
gcjohn@udel.edu	
  



(302)	
  856-­‐7303	
  
(302)	
  856-­‐2585	
  	
  ext.	
  590	
  
(302)	
  856-­‐1845	
  (Carvel	
  Fax)	
  

	
   	
  

O. Sue Snider, Ph.D.  
Professor 
Food Safety and Nutrition Specialist 
 
043 Townsend Hall 
Department of Animal and Food Sciences  
University of Delaware 
Newark, DE 19716 
 
Telephone: (302) 831-1330 
Fax: (302) 831-2822  
snider@udel.edu	
  

	
  

ME	
   University	
  of	
  Maine	
  

Food Systems: 
John Jemison 
water quality and soil specialist 
495 College Ave., University of Maine 
Orono ME 04473 
jemison@maine.edu 
(207) 581-3241 
Fax: (207) 581-1301 

 
Kate Yerxa 
Statewide Nutrition and Physical ActivityEducator 
UMaine Cooperative Extension 
5717 Corbett Hall, Room 320 
Orono ME 04469 
kate.yerxa@maine.edu 
(207) 581-3109 



Fax: (207) 581-3212 

Water Quality: 
Laura Wilson 
assistant scientist 
UMaine Cooperative Extension 
495 College Avenue 
Orono ME 04473 
laura.wilson@maine.edu 
(207) 581-2971 
Fax: (207) 581-1301 

Energy: 
Donna Coffin 
Extension educator 
UMaine Cooperative Extension Piscataquis County 
Court House Complex, 165 East Main St. 
Dover-Foxcroft ME 04426-1396 
donna.coffin@maine.edu 
(207) 564-3301 
Fax: 207-564-3302 

 
Kathryn Hopkins 
Extension educator 
UMaine Cooperative Extension Somerset County 
7 County Drive 
Skowhegan ME 04976-4209 
khopkins@maine.edu 
(207) 474-9622 
Fax: (207) 474-0374 

 
Caragh Fitzgerald 
Extension Educator 
UMaine Cooperative Extension Kennebec County 
125 State Street, 3rd Floor 
Augusta ME 04330-5692 
cfitzgerald@maine.edu 
(207) 622-7546 



Fax: 207-622-7548 
Andrew Plant 
Educator 
UMaine Cooperative Extension Aroostook 
County 
Houlton 
Central Building PO Box 8 
Houlton ME 04730-0008 
aplant@maine.edu 
(207) 532-6548 
Fax: (207) 532-6549	
  

	
  

MD	
   University	
  of	
  Maryland	
  College	
  Park;	
  University	
  of	
  Maryland	
  Eastern	
  Shore	
  

	
  

	
   Dr.	
  Shirley	
  Ann	
  Micallef-­‐	
  food	
  safety:	
  smicall@umd.edu	
  	
  

Dr.	
  Kate	
  Everts-­‐	
  vegetable	
  production	
  systems	
  and	
  pathology:	
  keverts@umd.edu	
  	
  

Dr.	
  Cerruti	
  Hooks	
  –	
  Integrated	
  Pest	
  Management:	
  crrhooks@umd.edu	
  	
  	
  

Sudeep	
  Matthew	
  –	
  AGNR	
  Extension	
  Educator:	
  samathew@umd.edu	
  	
  	
  

Ben	
  Beale	
  –	
  AGNR	
  Extension	
  Educator:	
  bbeale@umd.edu	
  	
  	
  

Nadine	
  Sahyoun,	
  	
  nsahyoun@umd.edu;	
  associate	
  professor	
  in	
  human	
  nutrition	
  with	
  food	
  safety	
  grants,	
  	
  
	
  

David	
  Lei,	
  dlei@umd.edu;	
  professor	
  in	
  human	
  nutrition	
  with	
  food	
  safety	
  grants	
  
	
  

Martin	
  Lo,	
  ymlo@umd.edu;	
  associate	
  professor	
  and	
  extension	
  specialist	
  in	
  food	
  science	
  with	
  food	
  safety	
  components	
  
	
  

Mira	
  Mehta,	
  mmehta@umd.edu	
  ;	
  PhD,	
  Director	
  for	
  EFNEP;	
  
	
  



University	
  of	
  Maryland	
  Eastern	
  Shore:	
  	
  

Dr.	
  Stephan	
  Tubene:	
  Small	
  Farms	
  Specialist:	
  stubene@umd.edu	
  	
  

Berran	
  Rogers:	
  Small	
  Farms	
  Coordinator:	
  brogers@umd.edu	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  

MA	
   University	
  of	
  Massachusetts	
  

	
   A.	
  Richard	
  Bonanno;	
  food	
  safety/GAPs	
  specialist:	
  rbonanno@umext.umass.edu	
  	
  978	
  361	
  5650	
  

	
  

NH	
   University	
  of	
  New	
  Hampshire	
  

	
  
Nada	
  Haddad	
  -­‐	
  UNH	
  Extension	
  -­‐	
  Rockingham	
  County	
  -­‐	
  nada.haddad@unh.edu	
  
Heather	
  Bryant	
  -­‐	
  UNH	
  Extension	
  -­‐	
  Grafton	
  County	
  -­‐	
  heather.bryant@unh.edu	
  
Steve	
  Turaj	
  -­‐	
  UNH	
  Cooperative	
  Extension,	
  Coos	
  County	
  -­‐	
  steven.turaj@unh.edu	
  

NJ	
   Rutgers,	
  The	
  State	
  University	
  of	
  New	
  Jersey	
  

Representing Ag: Richard VanVranken - Richard VanVranken (vanvranken@AESOP.Rutgers.edu) 

Representing Family and Community Health: Luann Hughes - Luanne Hughes (hughes@RCE.Rutgers.edu) 

Specialist in Food Science - Ramu Govindasamy - 'Ramu Govindasamy' (govindasamy@AESOP.Rutgers.edu) 

NY	
   Cornell	
  University	
  

Dr. Anu Rangarajan – extensive experience in food systems approaches.  Has worked hard to connect producers with 
markets in New York City, particularly with specialty ethnic crops.  Has secured large grants and works well as a collaborator.  
Runs the small farms program. 

 



Director, Cornell Small Farm Program 
Statewide Specialist, Fresh Market Vegetable Production 
Department of Horticulture 
121 Plant Science Building 
Cornell University 
Ithaca, NY 14853 
 
Phone: 607-255-1780 
Fax:   607-255-0599 
email: ar47@cornell.edu 
 
Cornell Small Farms Program               http://www.smallfarms.cornell.edu/ 
Commercial Vegetable Information         http://www.vegetables.cornell.edu/ 
Cornell Organic Agriculture Programs     http://www.organic.cornell.edu/ 
Northeast Organic Network                 http://www.neon.cornell.edu/  
Reduced Tillage for Vegetables            http://www.hort.cornell.edu/reducedtillage/  
 
Dr. Margaret E. Smith – has extensive extension experience, served as an Associate Director for Cornell Cooperative 
Extension for a few years and is now half time with the experiment station and half time in her department as the Department 
Extension Leader.  Excellent team player.  Has also been involved in a large proposal to fund “food systems” research. 
 

Professor, Department of Plant Breeding & Genetics, Cornell University  
G42 Emerson Hall, Ithaca NY  14853 
Tel. 607-255-1654, FAX  607-255-6683 
Associate Director, Cornell University Agricultural Experiment Station 
246 Roberts Hall, Ithaca NY 14853 
Tel. 607-255-2552, FAX  607-255-9499 
Email  mes25@cornell.edu 

 
Mr. Ken Schlather – is the Executive Director for Cornell Cooperative Extension in Tompkins County.  He has strong 
interests in food systems and has encouraged and enabled very innovative food systems programs in his county office.   
 



Executive Director 
Cornell Cooperative Extension of Tompkins County 
615 Willow Avenue 
Ithaca, NY 14850 
Telephone 607-272-2292, FAX 607-272-7088 
Email   ks47@cornell.edu 

  
PA	
   The	
  Pennsylvania	
  State	
  University	
  

	
   Charlie	
  White	
  
Extension	
  Associate	
  
501	
  ASI	
  Building	
  
University	
  Park,	
  PA	
  	
  16802	
  
Phone:	
  	
  814-­‐863-­‐7344	
  	
  
Email:	
  	
  cmw29@psu.edu	
  

	
  
Stephan	
  Goetz	
  
Director	
  of	
  the	
  NE	
  Regional	
  Center	
  for	
  Rural	
  Development	
  
7E	
  Armsby	
  Building	
  
University	
  Park,	
  PA	
  	
  16802	
  
Phone:	
  	
  814-­‐863-­‐4656	
  
mail:	
  	
  sjg162@psu.edu	
  

	
  
Jeffrey	
  Hyde	
  
Associate	
  Professor	
  of	
  Ag	
  Economics	
  
210	
  B	
  Armsby	
  Building	
  
University	
  Park,	
  PA	
  	
  16802	
  
Phone:	
  	
  814-­‐865-­‐5666	
  
Email:	
  	
  jah38@psu.edu	
  

	
  

RI	
   University	
  of	
  Rhode	
  Island	
  

	
  



	
   Energy	
  
Dr.	
  Marion	
  Gold,	
  Director,	
  	
  Mallon	
  Outreach	
  Center	
  and	
  Director	
  of	
  the	
  Land	
  Grant	
  Energy	
  Programs)	
  
CELS	
  Outreach	
  Center	
  
University	
  of	
  Rhode	
  Island	
  
3	
  East	
  Alumni	
  Avenue	
  
Kingston,	
  RI	
  02881	
  
mgold@uri.edu	
  (401-­‐874-­‐5705  

Sustainable	
  Agriculture	
  and	
  Water	
  Quality	
  
Holly	
  Burdett,	
  Research	
  Associate,	
  New	
  England	
  Water	
  Quality	
  ProgramCoastal	
  Institute-­‐Kingston	
  
University	
  of	
  Rhode	
  Island	
  
1	
  Greenhouse	
  Road	
  
Kingston,	
  RI	
  02881	
  
	
  hburdett@uri.edu	
  (401-­‐874-­‐2249)	
  
	
  
Sustainable	
  agriculture	
  (GAP)	
  
Lori	
  F.	
  Pivarnik,	
  Ph.D.	
  
Coordinator,	
  Food	
  Safety	
  Outreach/Research	
  	
  
Nutrition	
  and	
  Food	
  Sciences	
  Department	
  	
  
University	
  of	
  Rhode	
  Island	
  	
  
530	
  Liberty	
  Lane	
  	
  
West	
  Kingston,	
  RI	
  	
  02892	
  
lpivarnik@uri.edu	
  	
  
	
  

WV	
   West	
  Virginia	
  University;	
  West	
  Virginia	
  State	
  University	
  

Food	
  Systems	
  -­‐	
  	
  
	
  Jennifer	
  Williams	
  
ANR	
  Program	
  Director	
  
JOWilliams@mail.wvu.edu	
  
	
  Lewis	
  Jett	
  
Extension	
  Specialist	
  -­‐	
  Commercial	
  Horticulture	
  
Lewis.Jett@mail.wvu.edu	
  



	
  	
  
Doolarie	
  Singh-­‐Knights	
  
Extension	
  Specialist	
  
DoSingh-­‐Knights@mail.wvu.edu	
  
	
  	
  
Litha	
  Sivanandan	
  
Extension	
  Specialist	
  -­‐	
  Food	
  Safety	
  &	
  Training	
  
Litha.Sivanandan@mail.wvu.edu	
  
	
  	
  
Cameron	
  Hackney,	
  Professor	
  
West	
  Virginia	
  University	
  Research	
  Corp.	
  
Cameron.Hackney@mail.wvu.edu	
  
304-­‐293-­‐2395	
  
	
  
Energy	
  -­‐	
  
	
  Qingyun	
  Sun	
  
Research	
  Assistant	
  
Qingyun.Sun@mail.wvu.edu	
  
	
  	
  
Ben	
  Spong	
  
Extension	
  Specialist	
  -­‐	
  Appalachian	
  Hardwood	
  Center	
  
Ben.Spong@mail.wvu.edu	
  
	
  	
  
Water	
  
	
  Joshua	
  Faulkner	
  
Extension	
  Specialist	
  -­‐	
  Agr.	
  &	
  Environmental	
  Engineering	
  
JWFaulkner@mail.wvu.edu	
  
	
  	
  
Tom	
  Basden	
  
Extension	
  Specialist	
  -­‐	
  Nutrient	
  Management	
  
Tom.Basden@mail.wvu.edu	
  

	
  	
  
	
  VT	
   University	
  of	
  Vermont	
  



	
   	
  
	
   Food	
  Systems	
  
	
   Londa	
  Nwadike	
  –	
  lnwadike@uvm.edu	
  

	
  Ginger	
  Nickerson	
  –	
  Virginia.Nickerson@uvm.edu	
  
Vernon	
  Phillip	
  Grubinger	
  -­‐	
  Vernon.Grubinger@uvm.edu	
  
	
  Linda	
  Berlin	
  –	
  Linda.Berlin@uvm.edu	
  

	
  
	
   Energy	
  
	
   Susan	
  Hawkins	
  	
  -­‐	
  Sue.Hawkins@uvm.edu	
  

Heather	
  Mane	
  Darby	
  –	
  Heather.Darby@uvm.edu	
  
Vernon	
  Phillip	
  Grubinger-­‐	
  Vernon.Grubinger@uvm.edu	
  

	
  
Names	
  from	
  research	
  colleagues:	
  
West	
  Virginia:	
  

Blessing	
  M.	
  Maumbe	
  (Blessing.Maumbe@mail.wvu.edu)	
  

Connecticut:	
  

Jude	
  Boucher	
  (jude.boucher@uconn.edu	
  )	
  
Jiff	
  Martin	
  	
  (jiff.martin@uconn.edu	
  )	
  
Bonnie	
  Burr	
  (bonnie.burr@uconn.edu	
  )	
  
District	
  of	
  Columbia:	
  

Lillie	
  Monroe-­‐Lord	
  (lmonroelord@udc.edu)	
  

Cornell:	
  

Margaret	
  Smith	
  (mes25@cornell.edu)	
  

	
  

	
  



	
  
	
  
	
  


